
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 3RD APRIL, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Alison Cornelius (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Geof Cooke 
Julie Johnson 
Graham Old 
 

Bridget Perry 
Barry Rawlings 
Kate Salinger 
 

Brian Schama 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Kath McGuirk 
Charlie O'Macauley 
 

Brian Salinger 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

  
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: John Murphy 020 8359 2368 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS  
 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

 

6.   NORTH CENTRAL LONDON JOINT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (JHOSC) MINUTES  
 

1 - 14 

7.   UPDATE REPORT - BARNET AND CHASE FARM HOSPITALS 
NHS TRUST  
 

15 - 18 

8.   HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY  
 

19 - 42 

9.   HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FRAMEWORK  
 

43 - 50 

10.   HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 

51 - 60 

11.   CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 

61 - 64 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone John Murphy 
020 8359 2368.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 



 
    

 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors John Murphy, Overview and Scrutiny Officer  

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected  All  

Enclosures Minutes of the JHOSC meeting of 16 January 2012 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Key decision No 

Contact for further information: John Murphy, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, 020 8359 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 3 April 2012 

Subject North Central London Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) Minutes 

Report of Overview and Scrutiny Office 

Summary For the Committee to note the minutes of the JHOSC meeting held 
on 16 January 2012. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the minutes of the North Central London Joint Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on the 16 January 2012. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None. 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1     The Overview and Scrutiny Committees/Sub-Committees must ensure that the work 
 of Scrutiny is reflective of the Council’s priorities. 

 
3.2    The three priority outcomes set out in the 2011/13 Corporate Plan are: – 

• Better services with less money 

• Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities 

• A successful London suburb 

[...]
�
������������� ��!�� �� ����	���� ���� ���	!�����	� !��+� �!������� 3�� ��2����	�� �	�
���	�����������
�
���������������	.���������� ��!����������2�����	������	 ������������+��#�
����
2��!�	�����	�
�
����
����3��
�
����� ��� ��2���� �	�� 2��!�	�����	� 3�� 	������ �	�� ��#� !�22������ ���
�� ����	�����	!��
�

�������7�	$$�
�
@.� ����������<��
	���

�
��� ���������� 
�+�� ��!�  �	!��������	� ��� �� ��2���� �����	�	
� ��!� ������� ���.� 2��	���
�
���������������@��!������������� ��+�!� �2��!�������������!�!�	�����5������	�����
��	��	� ��
����	
� ��� H1((�� 	������ ��7� �#&� �()>8� �)' !��/� �--�)�'�
�
��� ���������� ����� �	������� ���� ����� ��!� �� �����	
� ��.�	
� 2�� �� ���� 5���
��	��	�������+�	!�	����!���	�?�����	���#�9��9���
����	
���/1-%���
�
���������������	
�����!�������!�������!A�
�
9=��8�3����#�*�1!��	
��	��
�
�C���2����I�����	
�#�
�
9F�/�#�*��	������
�
������#�&��+���������C�����#'�*�"��	���
�
����
���� A��
�
�����!�34� ���������3�+�����	���	�!�������2����3���
������
�
� �������7�	$$�
�
�
��������	
��	����������B2��
�
��	��7��# �)�$$#'�4�%�#��� $$�
�
�

Page 11

13



#��!���($!���)' !��/��#���!!���3��#�%(/���!��(� ('/������
�
�

�
���

�

�
� ������������
�

Page 12

14



 

 
 
 
 

 

Officer Contributors John Murphy – Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Enclosures None 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Key decision No 

Contact for further information:  John Murphy, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, 020 8359 2368. 

Meeting Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 3 April 2012 

Subject Update Report – Barnet and Chase Farm 
Hospitals NHS Trust  

Report of Overview and Scrutiny Office  

Summary 
This item provides the Committee with verbal updates on items 
previously presented to the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in relation to Barnet and Chase Farm Hospitals NHS 
Trust. Verbal update reports to be received relate to: 

• Alzheimer and Dementia Services – number of staff trained 
in dementia and Alzheimer care as well as progress in 
installing “dementia signage” 

• the BEH Clinical Strategy 

• Parking 

AGENDA ITEM 7

15



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the updates and make 

comments and recommendations to Health Partners as appropriate. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 15 September 2010, Agenda Item 8 – Barnet, 

Enfield and Haringey Clinical Strategy – (1) report noted by the committee 
 
2.2 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 12 December 2011, Agenda Item 11 -

Alzheimer’s and Dementia Care and Parking Update – (4) a further report on parking at 
Barnet Hospital be presented to the next meeting of the Committee on 15 February 
2012. 

 
2.3 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 15 February 2012, Agenda Item 7 - Update 

Report - Barnet General Hospital Parking Facilities - An update on the parking situation 
at Barnet General Hospital be provided to the committee’s April meeting. 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committees must ensure that the work of Scrutiny is 
 reflective of the Council’s priorities. 
 
3.2 The three priority outcomes set out in the 2010/13 Corporate Plan are: – 

• Better services with less money 

• Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities 

• A successful London suburb 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 In addition to the Terms of Reference of the Committee, and in so far as relating to 

matters within its remit, the role of the Committee is to perform the Overview and 
Scrutiny role in relation to: 

 

• The Council’s leadership role in relation to diversity and inclusiveness; and 
 

• The fulfilment of the Council’s duties as employer including recruitment and retention, 
personnel, pensions and payroll services, staff development, e
[...]
arnet Primary Care 

Trust, Barnet GP Commissioning Consortium, Barnet Health and Wellbeing Board 
and/or other health bodies to attend meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as appropriate. 

 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
9.1 The Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee has requested updates to 
 be brought to the committee in relation to Barnet and Chase Farm Hospitals NHS Trust 
 regarding: 
 

• Alzheimer and Dementia Services – number of staff trained in dementia and  
  Alzheimer care as well as progress in installing “dementia signage” 

• BEH Clinical Strategy  

• Parking  
 
9.2 At the 15 February committee meeting Mary Joseet, Director of Performance, Planning 
 and Partnership, and Mary Burney, Integrated Service Manager for Planned Care, 
 from Barnet and Chase Farm Hospital Trust presented the committee with a verbal 
 update on parking facilities at Barnet Hospital. This update followed on from a 
 previous submission to the committee on the issue of parking at Barnet General 
 Hospital at the 12 December 2011 meeting.  

 
The committee were advised that a survey was being conducted of staff and 

 patients at the Hospital in relation to current and possible future parking facilities  and 

17



 

 that this would be completed in one month. The committee were also advised that a 
 Green Travel Plan had been signed off that would provide support for bicycle usage.  
 
9.3 At the 15 February 2012 meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee further 
 updates were received from Mary Joseet regarding parking at Barnet Hospital. 

 

9.4 At the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 12 December 2011 the 
 committee received an update from Terina Riches, the Director of Nursing at Barnet and 
 Chase Farm Hospitals NHS Trust in relation to Alzheimer’s and dementia care in Barnet. 
 The committee was informed that an Alzheimer’s and dementia training programme was 
 being delivered at both Barnet and Chase Farm hospital sites. The Committee were 

 informed that:  

• Alzheimer’s and dementia experts were in place across the hospital sites to 
 provide support to hospital staff in dealing with Alzheimer’s and dementia patients;  

• A patient safety training day would be taking place during January 2012; and  

• Barnet and Chase Farm Hospital NHS Trust Private Finance Initiative 
 contractor was supporting a bed identification scheme and the use of distraction 
 tables for Alzheimer’s and dementia patients.  

 
9.5 Both the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the North Central London Joint 
 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee have previously received progress reports in 
 relation to the Barnet, Enfield, and Haringey Clinical Strategy. The Barnet and Chase  
 Farm Hospitals NHS Trust submitted a draft outline business case for the strategy to 
 NHS London for review on the 29 February.  
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 Barnet and Chase Farm Hospitals NHS Trust BEH Clinical Strategy Update - available 
 from:  
 
 http://www.bcf.nhs.uk/dl/15944_7344380133.pdf/as/Attachment_H_BEH)_clinical_strate
 gy_update_Mar_12.pdf?_ts=29108&_ts=29108  
 
Legal – MB 
CFO – JH/MC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18



  

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors John Murphy, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Enclosures None 

For decision by Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Function of Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Contact for further information: John Murphy, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Tel. 020 8359 
2368 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 3 April 2012 

Subject Health and Well-being Strategy 

Report of Overview and Scrutiny Office 

Summary The final draft of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Keeping Well, 
Keeping Independent, sets out the Health and Well-being Board’s 
approach to improving the health and wellbeing of Barnet citizens 
and patients. The strategy is due to be presented to the Health 
and Well-being Board prior to circulation through a consultation 
process.  

AGENDA ITEM 8

19



  

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the Health and Well-Being Strategy and comment and 

make recommendations as appropriate. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Forward Work Programme (Agenda Item 17) 

– The Health and Well-being Strategy to be added to the HOSC Work Programme. 
 
2.2 Health and Wellbeing Board, 19 January 2012 – considered first draft of Health and Well-

Being Strategy and requested final draft be presented to the HWBB on the 22 March 
2012 prior to public consultation. 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committees must ensure that the work of Scrutiny is 
 reflective of the Council’s priorities. 
 
3.2  The Health and Well-Being Strategy is the principal strategy which will implement the 

Sustainable Community Strategy priority of ‘healthy and independent living’. Under the 
Health and Social Care Bill, the proposed commissioning plans of Clinical 
Commissioning Groups must be signed off by the Health and Well-Being Board to 
ensure they conform to the overall Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
3.3 The work programme of the HWBB contributes to a number of the Council’s priority 

objectives as expressed in the 2011-2013 Corporate plan, specifically ‘integrate health 
and social care services to promote better outcomes, increase independence and reduce 
bureaucracy’; continue to safeguard vulnerable adults from avoidable harm and ‘improve 
health and well-being through early detection and management of disease and 
improvement in lifestyle to reduce the risk of avoidable disease’. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 There is a risk that the Health and Well-being Strategy will not be adopted fully and in a 

meaningful fashion acr
[...]
cture in people aged 
65 and over is reduced by 10% from the 2009/10 baseline of 457.3 by 2015.  

• Increase the percentage of people aged 65+ who are still at home 91 days 
after discharge into rehabilitation services to 87% in 2013 with a stretch 
target to reach 90% by 2015. 

• That all people who have continuing healthcare needs are able to have a 
personal health budget by 1st  April 2014 

• An increase of 20% by 2015 in the number of carers who self  report that 
they are supported to sustain their caring role. from the 2011/12 baseline  

• Increase in the number of people who are receiving end of life care that are 
supported to die outside of hospital 

40



 

 17

7 Target setting and monitoring progress  

The targets chosen in this Strategy are considered most relevant to the strategic 
priorities. Most of the data which will be used to monitor achievement against the 
targets is already being collected and monitored by one or more of the agencies on 
the Health and Well-Being Board, which avoids duplication.  
 
The targets will be regularly monitored and reported to the Health and Well-Being 
Board to assess progress. Detailed Implementation Plans will be set out in an annual 
Prevention Plan entitled 'Keeping Well' and an Integrated Commissioning plan for 
Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group and Barnet Council entitled 'Keeping 
Independent'.   
 

While this is a three year Strategy, the targets will be reviewed annually; taking on 
board the latest intelligence and recommendations reflected in the annual refresh of 
the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). The results will be published in the 
Annual Report of the Director of Public Health so the public can hold the Health and 
Well-Being Board to account on the delivery of this Strategy. 

 

41



 

 18

8 Appendix 1: The Barnet Health and Well-Being Board.  

The Barnet Health and Wellbeing Board is currently working in ‘shadow’ form and is 
expected to become a statutory body in April 
[...]
 

Wards affected  All  

Enclosures 
Appendix A - Health Overview and Scrutiny Framework   
Effective Scrutiny for Better Outcomes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Key decision No 

Contact for further information: John Murphy, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, 020 8359 2368 

Meeting Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 3 April 2012 

Subject Health Overview and Scrutiny Framework 

Report of Overview and Scrutiny Office 

Summary This report outlines proposals for guidance to members to help 
assist in the selection and evaluation of topics and issues to be 
considered for scrutiny. The proposals develop the health scrutiny 
framework presented to members at the Scrutiny Aging Well 
Workshop.  

AGENDA ITEM 9

43



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee comment upon the scrutiny framework as set out in appendix 

A and recommend that the framework is considered by members when selecting 
items to be addressed by the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None. 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1     The Overview and Scrutiny Committees/Sub-Committees must ensure that the work 
 of Scrutiny is reflective of the Council’s priorities. 

 
3.2    The three priority outcomes set out in the 2011/13 Corporate Plan are: – 

• Better services with less money 

• Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities 

• A successful London suburb 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 In addition to the Terms of Reference of the Committee, and in so far as relating to 

matters within its remit, the role of the Committee is to perform the Overview and 
Scrutiny role in relation to: 

 

• The Council’s leadership role in relation to diversity and inclusiveness; and 

• The fulfilment of the Council’s duties as employer including recruitment and retention, 
personnel, pensions and payroll s
[...]
    REPORT ORIGIN 

Mental Health and 
Carers Procurement 
and Finances 

Committee to receive information on mental health and carers 
procurement and to requesting an update on the 
implementation of carers priorities as set out in the NHS 
operating framework. 

External – Health Partners NHS 
Barnet 

Barnet Chase Farm 
Hospital – Maternity 
Services 

Chairman has requested a report on maternity services at 
Barnet Chase Farm Hospital and impact on Barnet Hospital 
following closure of BCF Maternity Services as set out in the 
BEH Clinical Strategy. 

External – Health Partners 

Alzheimer’s / 
Dementia Update 

Update report on progress made by Barnet Hospital in staff 
training regarding Alzheimer’s and Dementia care, following 
Committee consideration on 31 March 2011.   

 

External – Health Partners  
 

Update on the new 
ENT Services at 
Barnet Hospital 

The Committee requested an update on the ENT services in 
Autumn 2011. 

External – Health Partners 

Update on the 
Mental Health QIPP 

The Committee requested that an update on QIPP be reported 
in Autumn 2011. 

External – Health Partners 

Quality Account – 
Royal Orthopaedic 
Hospital 

The Committee to scrutinise the quality account of the Royal 
Orthopaedic Hospital 

External – Health Partners 

Proposed Cancer 
Care Model 
Presentation 

Committee to receive a presentation of the proposed cancer 
care model 

External – Health Partners 

Cancer Care Models  Committee to receive a report on integrated cancer care 
systems in London  

External – Health Partners 

55



Appendix A 

Parking Barnet 
Hospital  

The Chairman has requested a report on parking at Barnet’s 
hospitals. 

External – Mary Jossett (Alison 
Blair to confirm her trust/position) 

Deep Vein 
Thrombosis 

Update on Members Item submitted in September 2011. External – Health Partners  
 

Transforming Child 
and Adolescent 
Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS) 

Committee to receive update report on transforming Child and 
Adoles
[...]
s 

Committee requested an update from BEH Mental Health Trust External – Health Partners 

Alzheimer’s and 
Dementia Care 
(Parking Update) 

The committee requested a further report on parking at Barnet 
Hospital  

External – Health Partners 

Care Quality 
Commission Review 
of Maternity 
Services – Actions 
taken by Barnet and 
Chase Farm Hospital 

Committee requested report on the actions taken by Barnet and 
Chase Farm Hospital in response to the CQC review 

External – Health Partners 

 
 
 
 
 
 

57



Appendix A 

3 APRIL 2012 
 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
ITEMS TO BE 
CONSIDERED 

 
INFORMATION 

 
REPORT ORIGIN 

Verbal update reports 
to be received from 
Barnet and Chase 
Farm Hospitals NHS 
Trust 

Verbal update reports to be received relating to: 

• Alzheimer and Dementia Services – number of staff 
trained in dementia and Alzheimer care as well as 
progress in installing “dementia signage” 

• BEH Clinical Strategy 

• Parking 

External – Health Partners 

Health and Well-being 
Strategy  

The committee to receive the draft Health and Well-being 
Strategy for comment 

Internal – Adult Social Care and Health 

Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Framework 

The committee to receive a brief on proposals for a revised 
“guidance pathway” for the selection of items to be considered 
for scrutiny 

Internal – Scrutiny Office 

Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Forward 
Work Programme 

The committee to consider items for taking forward through 
the coming new municipal year as part of the committee’s 
work programme 

Internal – Scrutiny Office 

Members Item – Food 
ingredients at Barnet 
and Chase Farm 
Hospitals NHS Trust 
Restaurant 

Cllr Geof Cooke has requested a written response to his 
enquiry relating to staff awareness of the ingredients of food 
served at Barnet and Chase Farm Hospitals NHS Trust 
Restaurants/cafes. Upon receipt the response will be 
circulated to committee members.  

External – Health Partners 

 
 
 
 
 
 

58
[...]
he Scrutiny Committees are 
included in the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution). 

62



 

 

9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
9.1 Under the current overview and scrutiny arrangements, the Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee will ensure that the work of Scrutiny is reflective of Council priorities, as 
evidenced by the Corporate Plan and the programme being followed by the Executive.  

 
9.2  The Cabinet Forward Plan will be included on the agenda at each meeting of the Health 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee as a standing item.  
 
9.3  The Committee is encouraged to comment on the Forward Plan.  
 
9.4 The Committee is asked to consider items contained within the Forward Plan to assist in 

identifying areas of future scrutiny work, particularly focussing on areas where scrutiny 
can add value in the decision making process (pre-decision scrutiny). 

 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None. 
 
 

63



64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 North Central London Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) Minutes
	$draftminutes1601123.doca.ps

	7 Update Report - Barnet and Chase Farm Hospitals NHS Trust
	8 Health and Well-being Strategy
	Health and Well Being Strategy_Appendix A

	9 Health Overview and Scrutiny Framework
	Appendix A - Health Overview and Scrutiny Framework

	10 Health Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme
	Work Programme3 April 2012 Appendix

	11 Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
3 April 2012 

 
Cabinet Members:- 

 
Cllr Alison Cornelius (Chairman) 

Cllr Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Geof Cooke 
Julie Johnson 
Graham Old 
 

Bridget Perry 
Barry Rawlings 
Kate Salinger 
 

Brian Schama 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 

 
Item 10 –Update Report – Elysian House-Springwell Centre Transition 
 
The Chairman informed the committee that although Elysian House itself had not been 
sold by BEHMHT to Fairview New Homes Ltd, there were plans to dispose of some of 
the gardens. She also mentioned that Fairview New Homes have currently obtained 
planning permission for Phase 2 of the Colindale Hospital site which includes Birch, 
Willow and Elysian House. Birch and Willow are already owned by Fairview. 
 
The committee was also informed that Councillors Cornelius, Old and Perry would be 
visiting the Springwell Centre in the next few weeks to meet with staff and former 
residents of Elysian House.  
 
Item 11 – Update Report – Transforming Community and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS) 
 
The Chairman told the committee that she and Councillor Gideon Bull, Chairman of the 
North Central London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee were still waiting 
for an invitation to attend a meeting of the Young People's Board.  As soon as a date 
was agreed, she would inform the committee and would provide feedback on the 
meeting as soon as it had taken place. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2012 be approved.  
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

 
3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 

(Agenda Item 3): 
 

Member Subject Interest Declared 

Councillor Kate Salinger Agenda Item 7 (Update 
Report – Barnet and 
Chase Farm Hospitals) 

Personal but non-
prejudicial interest by 
nature of having two 
nieces that are 
midwives at Barnet 
Hospital 
 

Councillor Alison 
Cornelius 

Agenda Items 7 (Update 
Report – Barnet and 
Chase Farm Hospitals) 

Personal but non-
prejudicial interest by 
nature of being on the 
chaplaincy team at 
Barnet Hospital 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
None. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
See Item 7. 
 

6. NORTH CENTRAL LONDON JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(JHOSC) MINUTES (Agenda Item 6): 
 
Resolved that –  
 
the minutes of the 16 January 2012 North Central London Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) meeting be noted.  
 

7. UPDATE REPORT - BARNET AND CHASE FARM HOSPITALS NHS TRUST 
(Agenda Item 7): 
 
Mary Joseet, Director of Performance, Planning and Partnership, Gary Penn, Director of 
Estates, and Terina Riches, Director of Nursing, from Barnet and Chase Farm Hospitals 
NHS Trust provided the committee with verbal updates on: 
 
• Alzheimer and dementia services: the number of staff trained in dementia and 
Alzheimer care as well as progress in installing “dementia signage” 

• the Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Clinical Strategy 
 
Gary Penn also provided a verbal response to an item raised by Councillor Geof Cooke 
regarding staff awareness of food ingredients and food standards at the restaurant in 
Barnet Hospital.  
 
Response to Councillor Cooke’s enquiry in relation to food standards and staff 
awareness of ingredients of items served at the restaurant at Barnet general Hospital:  
 



 

3 

Mr Penn apologised sincerely on behalf of the Trust to the committee for the regrettable 
occurrence when restaurant staff had been unable to provide details of the ingredients of 
food served. The committee were informed that measures had subsequently been put in 
place to rectify this situation including the training of staff in customer service and food 
hygiene awareness. 
 
The committee were informed that all issues relating to equalities were considered in the 
compiling of the restaurants menu and that the highest standards of food safety is 
followed at the restaurant.  
 
The committee were also informed that the manager of the restaurant would be happy to 
meet with committee members should they require any further assurances.  
 
Alzheimer and dementia services update: 
 
In relation to Alzheimer and dementia services, Terina Riches, provided the committee 
with an update on the number of staff trained in dementia and Alzheimer care and the 
progress made in obtaining “dementia signage” for dementia wards and service areas. 
 
The committee was informed that 846 staff had received formal training, not including 
targeted training, and that the Trust will be purchasing further Alzheimer training. An e-
learning package for part-time staff is also in place with 3,000 staff having access to e-
learning packages.  
 
The committee was informed that dementia signage was in place and that nursing 
stations had been adapted to allow patients to interact with nurses. The committee was 
also informed that Nutritionists were receiving training in how to feed Alzheimer patients 
and that new toilets are to be built at Chase Farm.  
 
The committee was also informed that there had been a patient safety day event which 
had been very successful. 
 
Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Clinical Strategy: 
 
Mary Joseet provided the committee with a verbal update in relation to the Barnet, 
Enfield and Haringey Clinical Strategy.  
 
Mary Joseet provided the committee with an overview of the Outline Business Case 
(OBC) approval process, post transfers, Accident and Emergency (A&E) capacity post 
Strategy implementation, acute bed distribution, maternity capacity and indicative 
timescales.  
 
Mary Joseet informed the committee that Barnet and Chase Farm (B&CF) NHS Hospital 
Trust would be seeking a 'loan' from the Government of £30 million to accommodate the 
alterations to maternity and A & E.  The Chairman mentioned that Mark Easton, Chief 
Executive of B&CF, had told a special meeting of the JHOSC which was convened to 
solely discuss the Clinical Strategy that £20 million would be required: approx £11million 
in the form of a 'loan' and a further £8-9million from the sale of some of the land/buildings 
on the Barnet Hospital site. 
 
Mary Joseet informed the committee that she would forward a presentation to committee 
members that provided an overview of the current status of the Strategy.  
 



 

4 

ACTION: Mary Joseet to forward BEH Clinical Strategy presentation to committee 
members. 
 
Following discussion of the development of the OBC and possible development of the 
Trust’s property estate, the committee requested that, following submission of the OBC 
to the Trust’s Capital Investment Board, they be presented with a report outlining the 
OBC. The committee also requested that this report include the Regeneration Business 
Case that the Trust is currently developing in relation to the Trust’s estate.  
 
ACTION: Barnet and Chase Farm Hospitals NHS Trust to forward to the committee a 
report outlining the development of the Outline and Regeneration Business Cases. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
the committee note the responses and updates provided by Barnet and Chase 
Farm Hospitals NHS Trust. 
 

8. HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY (Agenda Item 8): 
 
Councillor Helena Hart, the Cabinet Member for Public Health, along with Dr Andrew 
Burnett, the Director for Public Health, presented the final draft of the Health and Well-
Being Strategy to the committee.  
 
Councillor Hart and Dr Burnett informed the committee that the Strategy had been 
developed upon a robust evidence base drawn from the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA).  
 
The committee were informed that the draft Strategy had been presented to the Health 
and Well-Being Board on the 22 March, when the board had agreed that the Strategy 
should go forward for public consultation.  
 
The committee were also informed that the Strategy aimed to promote health and well-
being using accessible language and delivering its message in a way that people would 
recognise and understand. 
 
The committee agreed with the assertion by Councillor Hart that the Health and Well-
Being Strategy provides a platform for the council to support and enable the Borough’s 
residents to lead healthy lifestyles.  
 
The committee was informed that although the Strategy is developed to cover three 
years, the targets and measures utilised within the Strategy will be reviewed annually 
against the latest available intelligence contained within the annually updated JSNA. The 
results of which will be published in the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health.  
 
Resolved that –  
 
the committee note the publication of the Health and Well-Being Strategy. 
 

9. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FRAMEWORK (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The committee were presented with the Health Overview and Scrutiny Framework which 
is a tool for members to utilise when deciding upon topics and issues to take forward to 
scrutiny.  



 

5 

 
Committee members were invited to use the tool as a means of providing a clear line of 
enquiry for scrutiny.  
 
Resolved that –  
 
the framework is considered by members when selecting items to be addressed 
by the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

10. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
(Agenda Item 10): 
 
The Chairman introduced the committee forward work programme and sought the 
committees consent to include the following updates on the programme: 
 
• updates from Councillors Salinger and Rawlings in relation to the work of the CLCH 
Quality Stakeholder group, and 

• the work and development of the Aging Well Programme 
 
Caroline Chant, Joint Commissioner - Older People and Physical and Sensory 
Impairment, provided the committee with an introductory overview to the work of the 
Aging Well Programme including recent engagement exercises with older residents from 
the Stonegrove estate that was aimed at getting their views on what it meant to age well 
on the estate. The committee were informed that similar work was to be undertaken with 
groups in East Finchley. 
 
Councillor Graham Old, the Aging Well Champion, outlined his role as lead member in 
ensuring support for the programme.  
 
Finally, members of the committee agreed that the Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Clinical 
Strategy should be added to the committees work programme along with the monitoring 
of the progress by local NHS Trusts attaining Foundation Trust status.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

1. the committee notes the development of the Aging Well Programme 
 

2. the committee add the Aging Well Programme, Barnet Link updates, the 
BEH Clinical Strategy, and the monitoring of the attainment of Foundation 
Trust status by local NHS trusts to the committee Forward Work Programme 

11. CABINET FORWARD PLAN (Agenda Item 11): 
 
Resolved that –  
 
the latest Cabinet Forward Plan to be circulated to committee members upon 
publication. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

6 

 
12. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda 

Item ): 
 
Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Councillor Helena Hart informed the committee that the Royal Free NHS Trust had been 
successful in its bid for Foundation Trust status. Foundation Trust status was authorised 
on the 1 April.  
 
Councillor Hart also informed the committee that the Royal free had also been chosen as 
the location for the North London Vascular Care Service specialised treatment centre.  
 
Thanks and Appreciation to Committee Members 
 
The Chairman of the committee thanked Councillor Brian Schama for his work with the 
committee and wished him well in the coming year in his role as Mayor.  
 
The Chairman also thanked, in absentia, Councillor Andrew McNeill for his work with the 
committee.  
 
Vice-Chairman, Councillor Maureen Braun, thanked the committee Chairman for all her 
hard work during the year in successfully chairing the committee against a background of 
an increasingly complex work programme.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.30 pm 
 
 


